Calendar No. 289

{ REPORT

106TH CONGRESS
106-164

1st Session SENATE

AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES BY COMMITTEES OF THE
SENATE

SEPTEMBER 27, 1999.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. MCCONNELL, from the Committee on Rules and
Administration, submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany S. Res. 189]

The Committee on Rules and Administration, to which was re-
ferred the following Senate Resolutions: 129, 138, 139, 142, 143,
144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 152, 154, 155, 156 and 159
reports, in lieu thereof, an original resolution, authorizing expendi-
tures by committees of the Senate for the periods October 1, 1999,
through September 30, 2000, and October 1, 2000, through Feb-
ruary 28, 2001, incorporating the provisions of the foregoing resolu-
tions and recommends that the resolution be agreed to.

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

Since 1989, this Committee has adopted a biennial funding au-
thorization for committees of the Senate. This policy has received
f)trong support from the committee chairmen and ranking mem-

ers.

Unique circumstances, affecting the committee budget process
faced the Senate as the 106th Congress convened, arising from the
need to deal with Y2K computer matters before the close of 1999.
To this end, the Senate transitioned to a new Financial Manage-
ment System (FMIS). This system is designed to conform to the
Federal Government’s fiscal year which runs from October 1
through September 30. Consequently, modifications to the Com-
mittee funding process (in which budget years begin on March 1)
were necessary to reflect the Federal fiscal year for accounting pur-
poses.

In order to make the transition as seamless as possible, the Sen-
ate agreed to S. Res. 38 on February 12, 1999, which authorized

69-010



2

the Committee on Rules and Administration to report a continuing
resolution authorizing Senate committee expenditures for the pe-
riod March 1, 1999, through September 30, 1999. The Rules Com-
mittee reported and the Senate passed S. Res. 49 which continued
to fund committees at the 1998 level plus the January 1999 cost
of living adjustment (COLA) of 3.1% authorized by the President
pro tempore for the period March 1, 1999 through September 30,
1999.

On June 14, 1999, the Senate agreed to S. Res. 122 which: (1)
required the committees of the Senate to report, no later than July
15, 1999, a funding resolution for the period October 1, 1999
through February 28, 2001; and (2) authorized the Rules Com-
mittee to report an omnibus funding resolution for the same period.

The implementation of FMIS requires that committees submit
budgets that conform to the government’s fiscal year. S. Res. 49
funded committees for the seven-month period of March 1, 1999
through September 30, 1999. Committee budgets must continue to
be authorized for accounting purposes within the two remaining
applicable government fiscal years. Thus, this omnibus funding res-
olution authorizes FY2000 beginning October 1, 1999 and ending
September 30, 2000 (12 months) and FY2001 beginning October 1,
2000, and ending February 28, 2001 (5 months).

The total funding target for FY2000 and FY2001 is 100% of the
1998 recurring budget authority as funded by S. Res. 54, agreed to
February 13, 1997, and as amended by P.L. 105-55, plus the Janu-
ary 1999 3.1% COLA for salaries. In addition, committees were al-
lowed to budget for the January 2000 COLA at 3.9% and the Janu-
ary 2001 COLA at 3.9%.

It is the intent of the Committee on Rules and Administration
that amounts included in the various committee budgets for COLAs
beginning January 2000 and January and February of 2001 shall
be used only for COLAs authorized by the order of the President
pro tempore of the Senate pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 60a-1.

The Rules Committee has authorized the use of unexpended
funds in some form since 1989. In 1991, this committee informed
Senate committees in Senate Report 102—15, and during the debate
of that resolution, that the policy adopted would permit committees
to retain 50 percent of their unexpended funds as of February 28,
1993, to cover non-recurring needs that enhance efficiency in the
committee. When S. Res. 71, the omnibus committee funding reso-
lution for the 103d Congress, was considered by the Senate, it was
amended to contain language that no committee of the Senate may
carry over an unexpended balance beyond March 1, 1995. S. Res.
54 (105th Congress) did not permit committees to carry forward
funds but did continue to provide a special reserve into which the
unexpended balances of the committees were transferred, after ob-
ligations incurred during the funding period ended were paid.

The purpose of the special reserve was to fund special, unantici-
pated, non-recurring needs of committees. Consideration was given
only to such committees whose Chairman and Ranking Member
submitted a request to be approved by the Chairman and Ranking
Member of the Committee on Rules and Administration.

In order to preserve the flexibility of the Committee to meet the
unforeseen needs of Senate committees, this resolution continues



3

the practice of making special reserve funding available to request-
ing committees. The Committee intends that requests for such
funds will continue to be considered when submitted by the Chair-
man and Ranking Member of a committee and with the joint ap-
proval of the Chairman and Ranking Member of the Rules Com-
mittee.

The recommendations contained in this resolution allow for ad-
justments among committees which have absorbed budget cuts of
up to 25%, or been frozen, in the past seven years. The majority
of committees contained in this resolution have standstill budgets
for FY2000 plus COLAs.

This Committee continues, however, to demonstrate the resolve
that it has in holding down committee spending overall. This reso-
lution is one that should be adopted by the full Senate.



4
Sec. 2. COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION, AND FORESTRY

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended ............coccooovvveeeenieerincceienennn, $1,765,483
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended............................ .$1,832,541
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period). .
2000 funds authorized by S. Res.  .cooeeriiiinccnceceececea e ..$2,118,150
2001 funds authorized by S. Res. (5 month transitional period).........cccccevevvreninene $903,523

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (Smths)

Salary baseline..........ccooereerreirirvenennn. . ..$1,937,890 $807,454
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA.. ...$56,683  $31,490
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA.......oiiiiet et est et er e eeenanas $0  $13,088
Consultants................ .30 $0
TTAIIINEG. ...cvceeveteiiee ettt s bt e eb b assasasss s sesansesnssesersenesnns $0 $0
OFficial Mail.....c.icueiiiiiiiieccecccceetee et $10,367  $4,320

AdMINISIIALIVE EXPEIISES. v vevuriricrirereereaseesieseearasesesoresesesesnsesssrsssrarssresspa $113210 $47.171
Total funds authorized...........c.oocoevvevievicieieiiieeecee e $2,118,150 $903,523

Sec. 3. COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended ............cocooeevvveiveeeceeceeenn $2,732,772
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended.............c.oooeveviireivieeeeceerne, $2,839,495
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period). .. $1,693,175
2000 funds authorized by S. Res. oo ..$3,796,030
2001 funds authorized by S. Res._ (5 month transitional period)............c........... $1,568,418

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (5mths)

Salary baseline............ccocoeeuiiieiriiieicce e $3,576,281 $1,490,844
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA.. ...$102,210 $o
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA. ...ttt $0  $23,599

Consultants............. $0 $0

TIAIMING. ..ottt sttt s e en sttt s et ene s eeeae $0 $0

Official Mail. ..$16,044 36,685
Administrative expenses....... .$101,495 $47,290

Total funds authorized...........cocooeiiviienieieecee e $3,796,030 $1,568,418




5
Sec. 4. COMMITTEE ON BANKING, HOUSING, AND URBAN AFFAIRS

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended ..........c.oovvveeevieemecemeeeeeeeeeeeeen, $2,883,241

1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended............cocovvieoineiiieeeeaa. $2,993,812
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period). .. $1,784,395
2000 funds authorized by S. ReS.  ..ovceereieiiierietcecere e $3,160,739
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.__ (5 month transitional period)......................... $1,348,349

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (Smths)

Salary Baseline........c.ooiiieiiicriceeeeececte et eeeeeean $2,900,721 $1,208,634
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA.. ...584.846  $47,137
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA ...t e et et e e $0  $19,590
CONSUILANLS........ovveeie et e e e e et e e e e s e es e e e e esean $20,000 $8,333
TTAINING. ..ottt eee et nes $850 $354
Official Mail.................. .$16,929 $7,054
Administrative expenses.......... ..$137.393  $57,247

Total funds authorized. ............c.ovieiemieieieeeeeeeeeeeee e $3,160,739 $1,348,349

Sec. 5. COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended .............. ..$3,138,086
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended.........................

1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period).
2000 funds authorized by S. Res._ ...cccoevereicvieeeeeeie
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.___(5 month transitional period)......................... $1,472,442

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (5mths)

Salary DaSElINe. .....ooviviiiiieieeieccceee ettt et $3,256,911 $1,357,047
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA......coooeeceeeeee et eee e e s et e e e s s $95,265 $52,925
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA......... ...50 $21,995
Consultants........................ $0 $0

TIAIMING. ...ttt et et e s $0 $0
Official Mail.................. ..518,421 $7,676
AdminiStrative eXPENSES........cvreearermrenreamresneisnrsensesinnsssensssssssseesneesans $78,718  $32.799

Total funds authorized...........ccccoooviveieiciiieee e $3,449,315 $1,472,442




6

Sec. 6. COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND TRANSPORTATION

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended ..........c..cooovveeivieiniererceccieen $3,484,032
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended....... ...$3,619,240
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period) .. $2,157,797
2000 funds authorized by S. Res. ovvvcvvveiviecieeieeieee e ..$3,823,318

2001 funds authorized by S. Res.__ (5 month transitional period).... ..$1,631,426

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (Smths)

Salary baseline.......coceeeuirieiiiererieeereeeeeee ettt $3,548,141 $1,478,392
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA ..ottt esreaans $103,783  $57,657
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA.. $0  $23,963
CONSULLANES. ...ttt ettt et eas e e e et eeese e ereneenereanas $0 $0
TIAIMINEG. ...ttt ettt ettt e st ascs e n b en s en s s s et saeneseaeans $0 $0
Official Mail .$20,455  $8,523
AdMINISrative EXPENSES....c.ovevtretrirriarrirreearisrecssesssrsesesssasesssassissssssssssse $150,939  $62,891

Total funds authorized............c.cccoooiiviiviminirercnne $3,823,318 $1,631,426

Sec. 7. COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended ..........occcooovveiiiiieecieeecee, $2,665,497
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended..........cocoovveverineieeiceviciecre, $2,768,883
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period). .. $1,650,792
2000 funds authorized by S. ReS._ ccoveirerceeeceee ettt $2,924,935
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.__ (5 month transitional period).............cccucv..... $1,248,068

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (Smths)

Salary baseline.......c...cvccreremmeieenrressr et $2,713,075 $1,130,448
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA.. ..$79.358  $44,087
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA.......voiiriereeee ettt esas vt eeser st $0  $18,323
CONSUMANES ...ttt et sttt es s aesesssane $o
Training....... $0
Official Mail $6,521
AdMINISrative EXPENSES. .....ovvirvrererrriensierertiresesreess et sesssse s sen $116.853 $48,689

Total funds authorized...........ccccoooiiiniinccecee $2,924,935 $1,248,068




7

Sec. 8. COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended .........cccocoeeviniccceniccneeien $2,456,605
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended.... ..$2,548.,824
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period). .. $1,518,386
2000 funds authorized by S. Res.__ ..ocooieiecreceiieccecceen e ...$2,688,097
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.___ (5 month transitional period).............cc.......... $1,146,192

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (5mths)

Salary baseline.............ccoccemiiiniiinc et $2,417,883 $1,007,451
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA.....c.cooiener e $70,723  $39,291

Jan/Feb 2001 COLA . ....coiicricite e sttt ese st snneea $0  $16,329
Consultants.........ccoceeerrrovenierieienseeeeenn .$8,000  $3,333
TIAINING. ..ottt $2,000 $833
Official Mail..................... ...514,427  $6,011
Administrative €Xpenses.......c.coveeeerierinennns 5175064 $72,944
Total funds authorized..............cooovviviiieeeiiieceeere e $2,688,097 $1,146,192
Sec. 9. COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended ...........ccooooveierereicinieieeeeeneene. $3,059,394
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended...........ccccovveveevveeeneine ..$3,175,500
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period). .. $1,892,206
2000 funds authorized by S. Res. oo, ...$3,762,517
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.__ (5 month transitional period)..............c......... $1,604,978
FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (Smths)
Salary baseline..........ccccoocoiiiirnieece e $3,445,115 $1,435,465
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA.. ...$100,770  $55,983
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA....c.c.ocoeienenernre et sees ettt $0  $23,266
CONSUILANLS. .....oovieiieieieirietenrerere sttt e s st eeeeenene $30,000 $12,500
Training........ ..$10,000  $4,167

Official Mail ..$17,965  $7,486

AdMIniStrative eXPEISES.. ..o erurivrersrerrraeereesrieserereeseessaeseessereesrones .$158.667  $66,111
Total funds authorized........c.cocooiieiiiiiiieeeeeeen, $3,762,517 $1,604,978




8

Sec. 10. COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN RELATIONS

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended ........c.c.cooevvveveeevcviceiccreceeae $2,739,019
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended.........c.occoeveiivvniieinnenc $2,846,015
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period)...........c............ $1,697,074
2000 funds authorized by S. Res. ....$3,158,449
2001 funds authorized by S. Res._ (5 month transitional period)..........c.cccucuec.... $1,347,981

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (Smths)

Salary basEliNne. .........cveriireiirniererr e ee $2,954,925 $1,231,219
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA......ccoiiiiirmneinre ettt nns $86,432  $48,018
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA $0  $19,956
CONSUILANTS.......ociiitiereitetete st sesre e tesstesss et e s e s es s en s en et saesesaeene $0
TIAININE. ...ttt ettt e s et ssnen s enans $0
Official Mail $6,700
AdmIniStrative BXPEISES. ........ovrueeirrerecrerereeeeesireesesssessessaeeesseeess s sopas $101,012  $42.088

Total funds authOrized.........o.ovoieviieiviiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e $3,158,449 $1,347,981

Sec. 11. COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended ............coovvvevveiieeieieeee $4,580,896
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended...........c.coovevevvviviriveeiiiiiceeennn. $4,758,504
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period) ... $2,836,961
2000 funds authorized by S. ReS._ wcviirviriiceceeseeeceee et $5,026,582
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.__ (5 month transitional period)......................... $2,144,819

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (5mths)

Salary baseline.......cccovvevvreiciieeeier e e $4,660,671 $1,941,946
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA $136,324  $75,736
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA....c.c.ocieiinnirnere et ens s st $0  $31,476
CONSUMANLS.......cooomiiriciciei ettt et st e m st enes $0 $0
Training $0
Official Mail.....c.coiiiiineriee ettt $26,895 $11,206
AdMINIStrative EXPEISES. .. cvormerrerireeiiererereseresesieeressesssseseeeeseneesseneereosses 202,692 84.455

Total funds authorized...............ccoovvvvmeiiieeiciccee e $5,026,582 $2,144,819




9
Sec. 12. COMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended .........cocoveveviveviiciieeceeerera $4,156,773
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended...........cc.cccooerenee ..$4,317,774
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period). .. $2,574,140
2000 funds authorized by S. Res._ ..$4,560,792
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.__ (5 month transitional period)..............cc......... $1,946,026

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (Smths)

Salary baseline.........co.coevviieieiiiieiieeeee e . ..$4,224, 802 $1,760,335
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA. ...ttt $123,575 $68,652
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA ...t eee e e ee e ens $0  $28,532
Consultants..........cccceue..... .30 $0
TIAINING. ..ottt $0 $0

Official Mail.................. .$24,405  $10,169
Administrative expenses............ ..5188.,010 $78,338
Total funds authorized............cooevveviverieeiiieceeeeceee e $4,560,792 $1,946,026

Sec. 13. COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended .........cooccerevincniiieeccricrcene $4,408,797
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended........................

1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period). .
2000 funds authorized by S. ReS._ .ccoceivvnvvcieieecerecreee ...$4,845263
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.__ (5 month transitional period)......................... $2,068,258

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (5mths)

Salary baseline. ..........oiuccveviimneiemneierenencrinesere et $4,567,166 $1,902,986
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA.......ccoomiirermnrnee et $133,590  $74,216

Jan/Feb 2001 COLA........ooooveeceeree RS $0  $30,844
CONSUIANTS. ..ottt cet ettt ee s s eeeeeeee et e e e e seeeees $0 $0
TIAINIIIE ..ottt ettt e oot eeeeeeneeneeee e $0 $0

Official Mail........cccooocecvennnininnn, ..5$25,881  $10,784

Administrative expenses..................... .$118,626  $49,428
Total funds authorized............coceviivivveiceiicceeeeeeeeeee, $4,845,263 $2,068,258




10

10
Sec. 14. COMMITTEE ON RULES AND ADMINISTRATION

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended ...........cccoceevevvmnicnincecereienene $1,803,372

1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended..............c.oooveeveiiviinicecriieeenn, $1,407,254
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period)............co.oveee..... $929,755
2000 funds authorized by S. ReS._ .coeeirimrieereenieciee e $1,647,719
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.___ (5 month transitional period)...........cccocooouruen.. $703,526
FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (5mths)
Salary baseline......c.ccoovveerereeicieriereeeeerenennn ..$1,569,537 $653,974
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA. ....$45,909  $25,505
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA ...ttt ettt $0  $10,600

Consultants................ .30 $0
TEAIMNE. ..ottt sttt eb et ee et s et s st asess ettt st emeeeaeeeneenens $0 $0
Official Mail................. ..$7,944 $3,310

AdMINISITAtIVE EXPENSES....vveverirereirieretesieseseeeesesesesreteeseseteesesesessesessasones $24,329 $10,137
Total funds authorized.........cccocveiiiiieriiirececeecee $1,647,719 $703,526

Sec. 15. COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended .............c.ccovvvevveivvvieceiiiiiine $1,095,667
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended........................ ..$1,137,585
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period).........c.ccrvvrnne.... $677,992

2000 funds authorized by S. Res. ..o ..$1,330,794
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.___ (5 month transitional period).............cccoevvnee. $567,472
FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (Smths)
Salary baseline.......cooccoeiiriiiiiiiiee et $1,199,578 $499,824
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA ..ottt $35,088  $19,493

Jan/Feb 2001 COLA........cocovveiiieriine veeeneen 30 $8,101
Consultants...........cccocvrvuiirienioieceeean, .50 $0
TIAINING. c..vvcveveirieretetcnteie ettt s et r st aas s st eeneeneeoneaa $0 $0
Official Mail.....ccooooooiiiiitiiiiieeeceeee e ..$6,434  $2,681
AdMINISIAtIVE EXPENSES. ... cueremrirrrnrirrresiesesesiasisssisssisesesssesssssssssseseersss 89694 $37.373

Total funds authorized. ..........c.oevieieevieeeeeeieeeee e $1,330,794 $567.472




11

11

Sec. 16. COMMITTEE ON VETERANS’ AFFAIRS

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 asamended ..........c...ccoeoeemviiiinccnieeee, $1,135,196
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended..............ccocevenene. ..$1,179,424
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period)..........ccccvevnenenn. $703,242
2000 funds authorized by S. Res. .o $1,246,174
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.__ (5 month transitional period)...........cccoeeevennen. $531,794
FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (Smths)
Salary baseline........ccocoeiiircrirrinierr e $1,160,737 $483,640
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA ..ot e eseneen $33,951 $18,862
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA.....co it csrete st ssassnsessaesssssssssesssessesas $0 $7,839

Consultants.................... .50 $0
TLAIMINE. 1 vv ettt ettt s s et es s saeseseneseassenesenesensens $0 $0

Official Mail................. ..$6,665  $2,777
AdMINISIIatiVe EXPEISES......e.erurirereeriereuertaereraesereeeeatrereraeeseseaensensressesessssgas $44.821 318,676
Total funds authorized............ccc.ocoooivveriieeeee s $1,246,174 $531,794

Sec. 17. SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended ...........cocvovvveirivcieieceeieee $1,145,271
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended..........c.ococoeiiiceiiiccicicin $1,188,580
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period). $708,185
2000 funds authorized by S. Res. oo $1,459,827
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.__ (5 month transitional period).........ccocccevvrerrenne. $622,709

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (5mths)

Salary baseline..........ccccooeueiiiiiic s $1,335,732  $556,555
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA.. $21,706
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA. ...t caesere et saeer e seeas 30 $9,021
COMSUIANTS.........ovtiiccccen ettt et cns $0 $0
TTAIMINEZ ..t evitteeee ettt ettt ee et ee et et ea s e e ie e eseseee et st eaeeeeemeeenn $0 $0
Official Mail..........coooiiieee e, ..$6,725  $2,802
AdMINIStTative EXPEINSES........cowreerecrrerceerereserereresereaeasresserssesesssesssesssasssas $78.300 $32,625

Total funds authorized..........coveeeeriiecvmvceieeeeeeee e $1,459,827 $622,709




12

i2

Sec. 18. SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended ...........ccooeeieiiicinciccccece, $2,136,895
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended..........c.ocoovevevemvvieeereiririeeeee. $2,221,394
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period). ..$1,325,017
2000 funds authorized by S. ReS. oo $2,674,687

2001 funds authorized by S. Res. (5 month transitional period)......................... $1,141,189

FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (Smths)

Salary baseline........oco.eveiriiieiiiiieee e s $2,471,903 $1,029,959
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA.....ooiieeeeeeeeceeeeeee e nenn e enas $72,303 $40,169
Jan/Feb 2001 COLA ...ttt ettt et ettt ans $0 $16,694
CONSUIANES. ..ottt et et ettt e e e et e et e e e e reneseeeeseenne $65,000  $27,083
TTAININE. ...coevevetieeeee ittt et et ettt ee e een st ee e e eeee e eaeeneeann $0 $0
Official Mail................. ..$12,544 $5,227
Administrative expenses.......... ....$52.937 22.057

Total funds authOriZed........c.ocvvevveiree e $2,674,687 $1,141,189

Sec. 19. COMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS

1997 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended .. ..$1,155,062
1998 funds authorized by S. Res. 54 as amended......................... ..$1,197,064
1999 funds authorized by S. Res. 49 (7 month transitional period)........c.c..cocuevnen..e. $712,580

2000 funds authorized by S. Res. ..o, ...$1,260,534
2001 funds authorized by S. Res.__ (5 month transitional period)........c.ccoerrveviennae $537,123
FY-2000 FY-2001
(12 mths) (Smths)
Salary baseline..........ccovvereirrnnnrr et aaes $1,100,312 $458,463
Jan/Feb 2000 COLA......ccooiniriirececeseesiess s sas s e snenas $32,184 $17,880

Jan/Feb 2001 COLA..... .30 $7.431
Consultants................ .50 $0
TLAIMING ...ttt ettt ea st st s e e aereaeses bt re s bs st ssanens $0 $0
Official Mail................. ...$6,785 $2,827
AdmiInistrative EXPENSES......cocevereerrereirierririeeiensrerecrssssesessseseseseseeseerons $121,253 $50,522

Total funds authorized..........cccooiveneininnncerrnrnen $1,260,534 $537,123




13

BACKGROUND

The Committee on Rules and Administration held hearings on
August 4, 1999, to receive testimony from chairmen and ranking
minority members of Senate committees that reported a funding
resolution exceeding Rules Committee guidelines. The Committee
then held a markup on September 15, 1999, and reported an origi-
nal resolution authorizing expenditures by committees for the re-
maining 17 months of the biennial Committee funding period. This
“omnibus” funding resolution in the amount of $52,933,922 for the
12-month period of FY2000 (October 1, 1999 through September
30, 2000); and $22,534,293 for the 5-month period of FY2001 (Octo-
ber 1, 2000 through February 28, 2001) was reported in lieu of the
following resolutions which were reported by the Senate commit-
tees in conformance with paragraph 9 of Rule XXVI and referred
to the Rules Committee: Senate Resolutions 129, 138, 139, 142,
143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 152, 154, 155, 156, and
159.

S. Res. 49, agreed to on Feb. 24, 1999, as a continuing funding
resolution for Senate committees for the seven-month period of
March 1, 1999 through September 30, 1999, funded committees at
the 1998 level, plus the 3.1% COLA authorized by the President
pro tempore. The funding target for this FY2000-2001 Omnibus
Committee Funding Resolution is 100 percent of the 1998 recurring
budget authority which was funded in S. Res. 54, 105th Congress,
as amended by P.L. 105-55, increased by the 3.1% COLA author-
ized in S. Res. 49, and adding a 3.9% COLA beginning in January
2000. There is also a 3.9% COLA for January and February 2001.

Committees have also been put on notice that any overtime costs
mandated by the Congressional Accountability Act must be ab-
sorbed within salary baselines.

To facilitate the consideration of committee funding requests dur-
ing this unique transition period, the Rules Committee allowed
committees whose budget requests followed guidelines not be re-
quired to testify before the Rules Committee. The following 11 com-
mittees conformed to the guidelines: Banking, Budget, Commerce,
Energy, Environment, Governmental Affairs, HELP, Judiciary,
Rules, Veterans’ Affairs, and Indian Affairs.

The Committee on Appropriations is now funded in legislative
branch appropriations acts pursuant to Public Law 105-275.

The Chairmen and Ranking Members of committees requesting
funds in excess of these guidelines were invited to testify before the
Rules Committee and include as part of their budget submission a
full justification for such exception.

Those committees included:

Agriculture: Requested an additional $184,354 for the salary
baseline to fund additional subcommittee staff positions.

Armed Services: Requested an additional $795,468 for five addi-
tional staff positions. The Committee has reorganized the sub-
committee structure and expanded their membership and support
staff; in order to strengthen their ability to carry out the Commit-
tee’s oversight responsibilities, they cite the need for a limited in-
vestigative staff; and finally, the budget request states that over
the last few years, the Committee’s most pressing requirements



14

have been met with supplemental funding which is insufficient to
meet current committee salary requirements on a recurring basis.

Finance: Requested an additional $411,700 to be included in the
salary baseline to fund four professional staff positions for the con-
tinuation of its oversight and investigative role which had been au-
thorized and funded on a non-recurring basis in S. Res. 54 (105th
Congress, 1st Session).

Foreign Relations: Requested an additional $150,957 to accom-
modate the addition of a staff director’s salary to the Committee
budget and the one-third increase to the minority as required by
Rule XXVII of the Standing Rules of the Senate. The former staff
director of the Committee accepted only the minimum Senate sal-
ary.

Small Business: Requested an additional $129,925 to provide
funds for consultants and training expenses and to increase the
number of full-time employees by one minority staff.

Intelligence: Requested an additional $325,793 to increase the
salary baseline for four positions that were funded on a non-recur-
ring basis in S. Res. 54 (105th Congress, 1st Session); and to main-
tain a segregated consultant fund for Technical Advisory Group
(TAG) expenses.

Aging: Requested an additional $205,850 to increase the salary
baseline for three additional staff positions in order to recruit and
retain senior staff to continue its oversight and investigations pro-
gram, continue work on major entitlement programs, continue em-
phasis on education on important policy issues of congressional
staff, the policy community, and the general public through forums,
workshops, and briefings.



FY-2000 | FY-2000

Name T
| | Guidance

15

- "$Over | _FY-2001 |

Actual _| Guidance | Guidance

FYZ001 | SOver |

Actual | Guidance '

Agng | 81,253,977 ,$1Z§9,,,827J‘ ($205,850 f@&??’gf | $622,709, $87,934
iﬁ@i'culture §7633796| S2.118.150  Sieadsd $824.772  $903,523. T S78,751
;’Armé@& o §§@Q§62§ $3,796,030 " $795l@i*$’1',2897,573?;* $1,568,418  $287,887'
Banking S0 $1,348349] $1348349 50
Budget S0 $14r2442 STAT2442 S0
iCommerce | _$0] $1,631,426 $1,631.426 S0
Energy | $2,924,935 $2.924,935 $0 " $1,2480681 $1,248068 SO
Envionment | $2,688,097] $2688,007 S0 $1,146,192 $1,146192 SO
[Finance - 7,‘373,350,817_:7 $3,762,517  $411,700] $1,429,110_ $1,604978_ $175,868
For.Rel. $3,007,492  $3,158,449  $150,957| $1,283496. $1,347,981  $64,485
?&Wﬁj $5,026,582 ! $5,026,582;7 $0| $2,144,819 $2,144,819 $0
fH.E.L.&P. $4,560,792 . $4,75,670,792:” T $0| $1946,026,.  $1,946,026 $0.
Indian Affrs. m$1,260,534'§ $1,260,534 $0 $537,123%' $537,123 $0
intelligence $2,348,894| $2,674,687| $325,793| $1,002,702  $1,141,189: $138,487
Judiciary | $4,845,263| $4,845,263 $0| $2,068,258° $2,068,258 $0]
Rules $1,641719f $1,647,719 $0]  $703,526 $703,526° $o,j
'SmaBus $1,200,869| $1,330,794 $129;925j $512,265  $567,472  $55217
Veterans | $1,246,174| $1,246,174] $0 $531,794‘l $531,794 $0
Total $50,729,875 | $52,933,922 | $2,204,047 | $21,645,664| $22,534,293 ,§§§§,629_i




16

At the markup on September 15, 1999, the Rules Committee rec-
ommended that all committee budget requests be fully funded.

COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENTS

It is the intent of the Committee on Rules and Administration
that amounts included in the various committee budgets for COLAs
for FY2000 and FY2001 shall be used only for COLAs authorized
by the order of the President pro tempore of the Senate pursuant
to section 4 of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970 (2 U.S.C.
60a—1).

If the President pro tempore does not authorize the COLAs for
FY2000 and FY2001, funds authorized for that purpose by this res-
olution may not be expended. If, however, the COLA authorized ex-
ceeds the 3.9% budgeted in this resolution, it may be necessary for
committees to absorb the difference.

STATIONERY ROOM EXPENSES

Effective March 1, 1988, under the provision of Section 2(c)(3) of
S. Res. 381, agreed to February 26, 1988, expenses are certified
and paid in the same manner as official long distance phone calls
for Senate committees. This change has brought committee proce-
dure in conformity with the certification and payment process now
in effect for Members’ personal offices.

This method of payment only permits the certification of author-
ized purchases of official office supplies that would be in order for
approval if vouchered separately.

OFFICIAL MAIL COSTS

Pursuant to section 10 of Pub. L. 101-520, 101st Congress, 2nd
Session, committees funded by this resolution were granted the au-
thority to send official mail, other than franked mail, through the
Senate post office and to have the cost of such mail certified to
their official office expense accounts in a manner similar to the
purchase of supplies from the Senate stationery store. Public Law
105-55, the 1998 Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, changed
the manner in which official mail costs are paid. Beginning in Octo-
ber, 1998 and continuing for FY2000 and FY2001, committees are
provided additional funds for official mail and the costs incurred
are charged directly to each committee.

The 60-day pre-election moratorium on mass mailings does not
apply to a committee when such mass mailings are mailed under
the frank of the chairman and relate to the normal and regular
business of the committee.

METERED CHARGES FOR COPYING EQUIPMENT

To reduce paperwork and expedite payments, the Sergeant at
Arms has requested that vouchers not be required for the payment
of metered charges for copying equipment. Expenses associated
with metered charges for copying equipment will be certified and
paid in the same manner as official long distance phone calls for
Senate committees. This change has brought committee procedure
in conformity with the certification and payment process now in ef-



17

fect for Members’ personal offices authorized by section 4 of Pub.
L. 101-520, 101st Congress, second session, (2 U.S.C. 58(a), as
amended).

SENATE RECORDING AND PHOTOGRAPHIC SERVICES

In accordance with 2 U.S.C. 123b and the regulations promul-
gated by the Committee on Rules and Administration on June 17,
1992, official expenses incurred by a committee at the Senate Re-
cording and Photographic Studios may be certified and paid in the
same manner as stationery supplies purchased from the Senate
Stationery Room. “Official expenses” has the meaning given to it by
Interpretative Ruling No. 442, issued April 15, 1992, by the Select
Committee on Ethics.

PRINTING AND BINDING

Committee expenditures for printing and binding continue to be
a substantial cost to the Senate. Such costs include both the costs
of printing the documents, and the costs of preparing the manu-
scripts by GPO’s detailed personnel. Although printing and binding
funds are not included in individual committee budgets, wise use
of the funds provided through Legislative Branch Appropriations is
a serious concern to the Rules Committee.

The increase in printing and binding costs observed from the
104th to the 105th Congress reflects the effect of an increase in the
rates billed to Congress for document printing and detailed per-
sonnel. Continued efforts by committees to effect efficiencies in
their printing operations have helped to offset the impact of this
rate increase on overall costs.

Overtime charges incurred by committees who have GPO detail

rinters have been reduced from $628,616 in the 102d Congress to
5541,610 in the 105th Congress, a reduction of 14 percent. The cost
of overtime charges is of continuing concern to this committee. We
especially urge those committees who incur overtime charges on a
continuing basis to evaluate their printing operations, with an eye
to minimizing printer’s overtime except on a temporary basis when
the extraordinary cost can be justified by the need for timely deliv-
ery of the committee’s legislative papers.

It is the intent of this committee that Senate committees adhere
strictly to the provisions of Title 44 governing the printing and
binding of documents.

A committee may not procure more than 300 copies of a hearing
or other document germane thereto except as authorized by 44
U.S.C. 703. That section provides that extra copies not exceeding
$700 in cost may be obtained upon an order of the Joint Committee
on Printing; extra copies at a cost of $700 to $1,200 must be au-
thorized by simple resolution of the Senate; and cost exceeding
$1,200 requires approval of both houses of Congress upon concur-
rent or joint resolution. Such resolutions requesting printing are re-
ferred to the Committee on Rules and Administration.

“Extra copies” means additional numbers ordered at the time of
original printing. Reprinting a document at a later time must be
treated as a new publication.



18

9a08L-
LLgL-
90°26-
9zz
¥8'9LL
16719
£5°€2
€279~
5919
veLL
9L°ge
$5°95-
6922
vi-
€576
86748
Pray
19'99-
iyii-
[1a:r4
92°05-
6Z'2
8LZy

sBueya o

Tl

21z
651~
08t~
9.8~
961-
Lv8
061-
8y~
68"

86 0L 48

0109
€51
ok
€91
£92
&Z
252
s
LS
-4
998
984
SS9
852
9Lz
¥9Z
¥eT
88}
L5
89LL
Ei:13
0L9
f443

8661

9r8y
601
61
8%
LSt

66
038
6
981
96r1
981
861
€8l
8L
zse
)4
SiT
1oL
66
9z
£09
r4:13

4661

1861
L'al-
6122
SELL
€6'79
98CY
v0
LEGL

sbueyo 9,

9LLE

9661

805°802°T
(£99°'82)
(zov'se)
8SV'vLL
£65'€9
(612'%25)
£51°L64
ovZ'ES
[§5-12]
960'18
€59'104°1
(856°04 1)
195'681
005'2v1
89’17
9EV'0L
(606'2¢)
5498
(L1E'p68)
969'86Y
6ev' Lk
914y
680'8LL

abueyo

00}
Zr'e
220
0T
18
+9°0
£€TE
Lok
8e}
L8}
9012
ve'e
S8°L
90y
9zt
Sy
9t
@y
or'L
490
€L¢
FANY%
£5C

(B19} %

z3ie

¥bg' L6801 GEL'0L0'9 608'9¥8'y 001

9Lv'z9T
aLy'sT
65z'122
S0ZT'ELy
£51'69
048°05¢
S2Y'60L
926'LY¥)
LEv'yie
£09'29€'T
¥22'Z5¢
129'258
P00’ LYY
08L'€SE
rER'SLS
902'08¢
L0v'ear
ZEE'85L
9622971
8L 'P0¥
yivzieh
288'vLe

16254
616'6
882791
259'792
656'9Z
892252
€eL'6r
0v0'LS
999'82
¥9€'998
182984
0€8'v59
00p'85Z
984'61Z
9vl'€9Z
ZIE'VEL
1sv'asL
986'9S
768291}
$82'891
106'609
9v'zeL

1B10} §6/.6 BE6L

sc8y
€0Z
SlL
(374
174
€L
9Ll

SL¥'60L
16V'61
11985
£65'051
vél'zy
20966
269'65
998'96
G9L'58L
BEZ'96V'L
£66'G91
164261
$09'Z8L
¥66'LE}
880'Z52
vES'SYL
956'742Z
re'LoL
Z0v'66
660'91Z
£05'209
Sip'2s)

166t

LEE
80
€T
Yo'y
89
S8t
590
9T
el
¥9L
9g'G
492
Sr'e
¥8E
SL'g
¥Z's
8ep
8e'g
88’8
8T¢
96°EL
[5:41

1E)0} %

9£0'6¥9'8
€80'162
818'89
008'90L
ZL9'6C
28865
LLL'651
581°95
120522
SEE'EEL
066'099
ZET'EIY
990'€99
05862
TEL'TEE
86E'SYY
Shy'esy
§5Z'64€
6¥9'256
00Y'892
SYE'EST
8E9°40Z°}
€64'95)

8EB'LIL'E B60'LEG'Y

£61'95)

208'0€L
067'665
zL9'8ZL

|EYO 96/56 9661

088'vEL
£50'99

£51'8L

sev'viz
v0°L9Y
6v0'26

vSZ'LS

090'sZ1
10€'96

£89'LYC
064'16€
$£9'682
260°0%4
128l
£69'1T1
98852
910'604
181L°29%
¥59'699
£Y5°Z61
8v1°'809
181'82

G661

STv.LOL

dor
aouabyiau}
v uejpuy
W3
Bulby
EUCIEIEYN
sng wg
sajny
Keopnp
d73H

By o9
I8y Jo4
souew;
Md3
ABsaug
82U8WWOY
1e6png
Buiueg
195 pauly
sdosddy
ainynouby

sslwwo)

{sJe(jop 3oy U) SIILLINWOD - 8661-5661 ~ ONIGNIS ONV ONILNIYd

661

PLGL
06¢
1414
(4
65T
(1154

1661

elz4)
€0V
0sL
9
L0€
[425
SiL
vl
Sl
i
23]
65¢
998
134
192
¥y
259

066+

§8¢9
€6¢
8L
134
962
3%
9tL
624
66
iy
Lvg
€L2
4
Lee
[3:14
6LE

162
€8
0z9
€L

6861

5589
yee
¥a
%4
802
ve
pei
621
601

8861

SeEL
285
azt
0s
S6
73
02
€6

859
[1%4

4861

SVL0L
23ar
d0r

aouabiaiu|
Hy pul
BN E]
Buiby
SURIDGA
sng wg
sany

Aeoipne

d13H

HY 1409

19y Jog
soueuld
Md3
ABraug
adsewwe)
1e6png
Buiyueg
185 pauLy
sdouddy
21n}|nolBy

saRlWwWoy

(szeliop j0 spuesnoy) U1} ONIONIS ANY ONILNIYL HO4 SLSOD 31YN3S



19

66'666'6
66'666'6
89°0¢-
£1'60¢
4999
Lpeg
L0

WBueyo <,

9Lt
ﬁ

86 0L /8

9661

ZE6°3vE
0

0

0

8196

0

0oLt
4]
0

0
189'vEL
84
(Z28'6v}
(512'01)
{evi've)
0
65.'6
682'G1
osr's
£62'29
51874
£27Z5t
§.6'2)

abueyo

FA%S

5661

0oL

9L
(184
86y
SLL
66y
4]
SOy
Si'y
FaR4
(A%4%
60'%
8162
ge

2103 %

66t

EP6'EYO’E €52°98Y'L

0
0

Q
v8p'8yL
[
160811
)
0

0

£v8'ZYE
19¥'seh
TANS
£L6'GET
LI6'ISE
o

65E'€Z)
695 v 1
962'9Z4
952'89¢
89¥'vZL
£15'99L
PZ9'GLL

18101 86/46

€664

0
0
o
[3:T 272

0
8€8'28
0
4

0
926'0L1
PIE'LY
80P'€9
65p'€Z)
968'LL
0
14229
608'6L
e
698251
€L2'09
089'98¢
808'09

8661

8051

1810} %

069'£65'L  00L
0 0

0 0

0 0
£206L LS
0 0
€12's% viE
0 0

0 0

0 0
L99°'121 il
16099 LLE
s €L
PISTLL  £L6
1Z€08  8€'®
0 0
88019 1ZW
09L'¥9  BL¥
S§5'59  6EY
188012 9€hL
SEL'Y9 LLE
189'618 82T
o8y 29
1661

(ssejiop ajoy
X424 CISL
0 0
(321 144
[ 0
[ z9

L 0
ve S
ss o
0 0

z S
€5z 14
€L 29
ovL 69
i1 €Ll
862 861
6 0
5 s

0 b
B 9L
e 09
oL 28
90 82¢
zel szL
1661 0864

1104692

0
0
0
908'8¢€1
")

1667001
0
[

o

981'802
TTL'004
166'961
98L'9vT
090'9e2
0

009'ELt
08262+
9LEBLL
£9¥'90€
660'001
¥ezZ'vi9
6v9'L6

126'€ZY'L

0
0
0
80Z'vL
0
LLL'es
0
0

0
9EP'ZHL
0LS'pS
918'604
8eL'82)
662'66
Q
8119
L8164
£v0'95
65021
§90'9Y
§G2'SZE
€LL16

1610} 96/56 9661

§821
9
86l
I3
34
o]
8¢
124
0

€
091

686!

62ZEL
6€
34%
14
85

0

iy

S

0

€

8861

060°€4Z'L
0

o
0
865V9
1)
[zA44
o
1]

[
05266
TL9'sy
[3:1 410
oSy Lyl
192924
o]
€128

9E6'GH

G661

yeEVL
44
0LL
o€
8y
0
a4
98
0
Sl
002
4
Ci
1oL
9L
0

0

0

1861

$IvLOL
23r
401

0]
4V uepy|
sowia
Buiby
SUBIDIA
sng wg
salny
Aegpipnp
d13H

HY 10D
193 403
@oueUly
Md3
ABisugz
[08WWOY
196png
Bupueg
198 pauly
sdoiddy
aunynouby

22RIWWOD

M ul) S33LLINWOD - 8661-6661 -~ SYILNINd A3 vL3d

SIVL10L
o3r
d0r

ERFELIENV]
HY PUl
soy13
6uiby

suesojap
sng wg
sajny

Aedipnr

d13H

HY 1800

19y 103
ooueUy
Md3
ABiaug
20ULWOY
10bpng
Bunjueg
195 pouny
sdosddy
ainynouby

EENTTHIV o)

(suejop Jo spuesnoy) ul) SYILINI¥ d371VL30 HOL S1S0D 31YN3S



20

DETAILED EMPLOYEES

Sections 2 through 19 of the omnibus resolution includes specific
authorizing language on the use of detailed employees on either a
reimbursable, or non-reimbursable, basis. This language, which has
been included in the previous biennial funding resolutions, con-
tinues the practice that permits the detail or assignment of per-
sonnel from departments or agencies of the government to the staff
of a committee without reimbursement of that person’s salary. The
Committee on Rules and Administration intends that government
employees, whose pay is disbursed by an agency of the Federal gov-
ernment and who is detailed or assigned to a committee under a
fellowship program, must comply with Rule 27, paragraph 4, of the
Standing Rules of the Senate.

In addition, S. Res. 77 (79th Congress, 1st Session) will continue
to apply to the use by a committee of assigned or detailed per-
sonnel on a reimbursement basis. The prior consent of the Govern-
ment department or agency concerned and the Committee on Rules
and Administration will be required with regard to the use of all
such personnel, whether on a reimbursable or non-reimbursable
basis pursuant to Standing Rule XXVII paragraph 4.

DETAILEES
[March 1, 1997—February 28, 1999]

Agency BPeeglonds Tt
Committee: Agriculture
GAO 03/01/97 01/31/98
GAO 02/09/98 08/01/98
Department of Agriculture 12/16/97 08/14/98
Department of Agriculture 09/08/97 02/10/98
Committee: Appropriations
Department of Transportation, Coast Guard 09/15/97 02/28/98
Department of Transportation, Coast Guard 03/01/97 09/30/97
Department of Transportation 06/05/97 08/01/97
Department of Agriculture 06/01/98 02/28/99
Department of Agriculture 03/01/97 12/31/97
Department of Agriculture 03/16/98 10/09/98
Department of the Interior 02/23/98 12/31/98
Department of the Interior 02/13/98 12/31/98
Department of Justice 03/02/98 10/09/98
Department of Housing and Urban Develop. 02/23/98 10/31/98
Department of Health and Human Services 02/23/98 11/23/98
Department of Health and Human Services 03/01/97 12/31/98
Department of Health and Human Services 03/01/97 02/28/99
General Accounting Office 03/01/97 10/15/97
General Accounting Office 01/27/98 09/30/98
Department of Labor 03/01/97 12/31/98
Department of Treasury 03/01/97 12/31/97
Department of Treasury 04/21/97 12/31/97
Department of Treasury 03/15/98 12/31/98
Department of Defense 07/01/97 10/30/97
Department of Defense, U.S. Air Force 03/01/97 11/14/97
Office of Management and Budget 03/03/97 09/05/97
General Services Administration 03/01/97 12/31/97
National Oceanic Atmospheric Admin. 03/03/97 12/31/97
Committee: Banking
FDIC 01/26/98 12/18/98

GAO 04/24/97 05/05/98




21

DETAILEES—Continued
[March 1, 1997—February 28, 1999]

.
GAO 07/13/98 10/13/98
HUD 03/03/97 12/31/97
Office of Thrift Supervision 03/03/97 12/31/98
Farm Credit Administration 05/27/97 11/27/97
Department of Transportation 03/01/97 08/01/98
Committee: Budget
Department of Energy 03/01/97 08/28/97
Committee: Commerce
Department of Energy 03/03/97 03/02/98
National Science Foundation 06/30/97 06/28/98
Department of Transportation 03/10/97 07/04/97
Dept. of Transportation, U.S. Coast Guard 08/25/97 02/28/99
GAO 05/05/97 05/04/98
Committee: Energy
Department of Energy 05/26/98 10/31/98
Department of Energy 01/05/98 10/30/98
Department of Energy 01/05/98 02/28/99
Department of the Interior 03/01/97 12/31/97
Department of the Interior 02/03/98 12/31/98
Department of Commerce 09/02/97 10/30/98
Committee: Environment
Department of Energy 03/01/97 05/05/98
Department of Defense 02/02/98 12/31/98
Office of Management and Budget 03/16/98 07/20/98
Department of Transportation 03/01/97 10/09/98
Committee: Finance
Department of the Treasury 11/10/97 12/31/98
Department of the Treasury, IRS 02/05/99 02/28/99
Department of the Treasury, IRS 10/13/98 11/30/98
Department of the Treasury, IRS 08/01/98 08/30/98
Department of the Treasury, IRS 12/10/98 01/31/99
Department of the Treasury 03/01/97 12/15/97
Department of the Treasury 06/24/97 12/01/97
Department of the Treasury, U.S. Customs 12/15/98 02/28/99
Department of the Treasury 11/10/97 03/31/98
HHS 06/03/97 09/30/97
Department of Agriculture 02/02/98 09/02/98
GAO 12/01/97 03/31/98
GAO 02/01/99 02/28/99
Committee: Foreign Relations
Department of Defense 02/09/98 07/09/98
Department of Justice 06/15/98 10/15/98
Department of State 08/03/98 02/28/99
Department of State 08/18/97 08/17/98
Committee: Governmental Affairs
Department of Justice 04/29/97 10/29/97
Department of Justice 04/29/97 10/29/97
Department of Justice 04/29/97 10/29/97
Department of Justice 04/29/97 10/29/97
Department of Justice 04/29/97 10/29/97
Department of Justice 04/29/97 10/29/97
Department of Justice 04/29/97 10/29/97
Department of Justice 04/29/97 10/29/97
GAO 04/16/97 12/31/97
GAO 05/21/97 12/31/97
GAO 09/29/97 09/29/98
GAO 02/11/98 10/30/98




22

DETAILEES—Continued
[March 1, 1997—February 28, 1999]

ot el
GAO 10/19/98 01/01/99
GAO 10/13/98 12/13/98
HHS 06/16/97 12/16/97
HHS, Inspector General’s Office 01/05/98 01/29/99
HHS, Inspector General’s Office 12/07/98 02/28/99
Department of the Treasury 07/20/97 06/12/98
Department of the Treasury, Secret Service 06/07/98 12/31/98
Department of Defense 03/31/97 12/31/97
Committee: HEL&P
HHS 07/27/98 12/30/98
HHS 01/26/98 10/16/98
HHS 01/27/98 10/31/98
HHS 11/01/97 01/01/98
HHS 11/01/97 01/30/98
HHS 11/01/97 01/01/98
HHS 02/19/98 10/19/98
HHS 06/01/98 11/30/98
HHS 03/03/98 10/09/98
HHS 04/06/98 10/16/98
Department of Education 03/01/97 05/31/97
Department of Education 06/01/98 02/28/99
Department of Education 10/17/97 11/17/97
Department of Education 01/20/98 07/20/98
Department of Education 02/02/98 10/30/98
Department of Education 10/07/97 01/06/98
Department of Labor 09/10/98 10/16/98
Department of Labor 03/03/97 03/03/98
SSA 06/08/98 02/28/99
OMB 06/08/98 07/31/98
Committee: Intelligence
Central Intelligence Agency 12/09/98 12/23/98
Central Intelligence Agency 12/09/98 12/23/98
Central Intelligence Agency 12/09/98 12/23/98
Committee: Judiciary
Department of Justice 03/16/98 10/30/98
Department of Justice 04/15/98 02/28/99
Department of Justice 04/06/98 10/06/98
Department of Justice 02/06/98 04/22/98
Department of Justice 06/01/98 02/28/99
Department of Justice 07/16/97 07/15/98
Department of Justice 04/14/97 12/31/97
Department of Justice 05/27/97 12/31/97
Department of Justice 04/17/97 06/30/97
Department of Justice 03/01/97 02/24/98
Department of Justice 06/16/98 02/28/99
Department of the Treasury, Secret Service 06/01/98 12/31/98
Department of the Treasury 02/06/98 12/31/98
Department of the Treasury 02/05/98 06/05/98
National Communications System 02/09/98 05/25/98
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission 06/15/98 08/03/98
Department of Defense 03/12/98 11/30/98
Department of Defense 02/01/98 02/28/99
Department of Defense 08/29/97 11/30/97
Department of Education 03/31/97 06/30/97
Department of State 01/01/98 05/29/98
NASA 01/01/98 11/30/98
EEOC 03/19/98 02/15/99

Committee: Rules
GAO 09/07/97 09/19/97




23

DETAILEES—Continued
[March 1, 1997—February 28, 1999]

Period Period

Agency Begins Ends

GAO 05/30/97 07/31/97
GAO 08/25/97 09/30/97
GAO 08/25/97 09/30/97
GAO 09/08/97 09/19/97
GAO 08/25/97 09/30/97
Department of Justice 06/09/97 06/27/97
Department of Justice 06/09/97 06/27/97
Committee: Small Business
SBA 08/31/98 10/29/98
SBA 03/03/97 09/30/97
SBA 05/12/97 08/08/97
Department of Defense 01/26/98 08/07/98
Department of Defense 03/01/97 12/31/97
Committee: Veterans' Affairs
VA 05/05/97 05/01/98
VA 04/21/97 10/31/98
VA 04/21/97 04/19/98
VA 08/03/97 01/31/99
VA 04/21/97 04/19/98
VA 08/04/97 05/15/98
VA 09/02/97 05/01/98
HHS 06/02/97 05/31/98
EPA 03/01/97 04/30/98
GAO 04/21/97 04/20/98
NASA 03/01/97 10/09/98
Department of Defense 04/28/97 04/27/98

SPECIAL RESERVE

This resolution establishes within the funds in the account “Ex-
penses of Inquiries and Investigations” appropriated by the legisla-
tive branch appropriation Act for fiscal years 2000 and 2001, a spe-
cial reserve fund. This fund is available to any committee funded
by this resolution on the basis of special, unforeseen, non-recurring
needs of that committee during the funding periods, and at the re-
quest of the Chairman and Ranking Member of that committee
subject to the approval of the Chairman and Ranking Member of
the Committee on Rules and Administration. The amount available
in this special reserve is based on the percentage of funds approved
for special reserves in previous Congresses from total funds author-
ized for committees.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM

The Committee on Rules and Administration authorized a new
comprehensive and integrated accounting system to be imple-
mented Senate-wide. This was designed to assist committees in
budget forecasting, allocating dollars by expense category and office
sub-categories, posting expenses incurred, requesting reports by ex-
pense category or office, and reconciling with the Disbursing Office.
It is the Committee’s intent that each committee funded by this
resolution shall use FMIS to account for funds authorized by this
resolution.



24

LEGISLATIVE REVIEW BY SENATE COMMITTEES

Rule XXVI, section 8b of the Standing Rules of the Senate re-
quires that, in each odd-numbered year, each committee shall sub-
mit to the Senate, not later than March 31, a report on the activi-
ties of that committee during the Congress ending at noon on Jan-
uary 3 of such year.

HoOUSING FOR COMMITTEE STAFF

It remains the policy and is expected by the Committee on Rules
and Administration that staff paid by committee funds be housed
in committee space.

With the opening of the Hart Building in 1983, the Committee
on Rules and Administration implemented the policy of providing
140 square feet for each budgeted full-time staff member as a goal.
This policy has been reaffirmed and approved in each subsequent
Congress.

Space allocations will be based on authorized committee staff and
detailees approved by the Committee on Rules and Administration.

Due to the constraints of the renovation of the Dirksen Senate
Office Building, the committee emphasizes that any additional staff
authorized in FY2000 committee budgets must be housed in exist-
ing committee space.

Number FTE em-

Committee Totszlur;lrlgfbe%rt of ployeﬁz%lé%geted

Agriculture 6,173 37
Armed Services 9,326 52
Banking 8,709 43
Budget 12,192 48
Commerce 11,994 70
Energy 8,845 43
Environment 8,620 48
Finance 8,856 53
Foreign Relations 9,937 51
Governmental Affairs 20,609 100
Health, Education, Labor & Pensions 19,687 73
Judiciary 21,135 105
Rules 5,381 25
Small Business 3,711 22
Veterans' Affairs 4,437 22
Aging 4,160 26
Intelligence 9,183 32
Indian Affairs 3,538 20

The numbers for square feet include all private offices, staff/support offices, reception rooms, file rooms, conference rooms, “copy” rooms
and ante rooms. Not included are bathrooms, secondary corridors, closets and hearing rooms.

COMMITTEE COMPUTER RESOURCES

The Committee office automation requests for fiscal years 2000
and 2001 were reduced to meet the Sergeant at Arms funding lev-
els and to assist the Committee on Rules and Administration in
managing the operating costs of these committees. Factors consid-
ered in making these allocations included: the current status of
each committee’s computing capacity; the age of the existing tech-
nology; the number of authorized committee staff and budgeted de-
tails; the number of computers replaced under the Sergeant at
Arms Y2K initiative; and, previous computer expenditures.



25

Computer resources will only be provided to staff and detailees
as identified in the committee budget submission and as approved
by the Committee on Rules and Administration. Any computer re-
sources needed for staff or detailees not identified in the commit-
tee’s budget submission will be at committee expense, to include all
maintenance, service, and support.

Committees listed below may begin working directly with the
Sergeant at Arms and the Computer Center in implementing their
plans, as long as the items requested meet the definition of stand-
ard Senate computer products.

This funding reduction may mean that committees will not be
able to employ the latest hardware and software as soon as they
become available over the next two years.

Committee FY00 FYO1 Totals

Aging $5,200 $5,200 $10,400
Agriculture 48,500 24,000 72,500
Armed Services 71,800 14,800 86,600
Banking 65,250 35,750 101,000
Budget 55,050 26,000 81,050
Commerce 87,207 71,500 158,707
Energy 41,000 54,091 95,091
Environment 29,036 25,374 54,410
Finance 87,000 21,000 108,000
Foreign Relations 76,879 64,949 141,828
Governmental Affairs 210,000 16,300 226,300
Health, Education, Labor & Pensions 128,745 30,000 158,745
Indian Affairs 34,045 24,900 58,945
Intelligence 70,434 44,750 115,184
Judiciary 199,000 23,200 222,200
Rules 9,000 10,680 19,680
Small Business 52,000 15,000 67,000
Veterans' Affairs 42,978 10,333 53,311

Totals $1,313,124 $517,827 $1,830,951

CONSULTANTS

This resolution specifies the funding that is made available to
hire consultants, as otherwise authorized by statute.

COMMITTEE LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANCE

The Rules Committee has received inquiries regarding staff rep-
resentatives on committees as authorized by P.L. 95-94. With re-
spect to including funds for Legislative Assistance, the Rules Com-
mittee position is that these are funded in Members’ personal office
accounts to assist with committee duties.

CONSIDERATION AT MARKUP

The Committee carefully evaluated the needs and responsibilities
of each committee, including both written and oral testimony. The
recommendation of the Committee in S. Res. 189 falls within the
funds made available in the FY2000 appropriation account.



26

COMMITTEE VOTE

The Committee on Rules and Administration ordered this resolu-
tion to be favorably reported by voice vote. No member voted no
and no proxies were cast.

Members present: Chairman McConnell, Senator Warner, Sen-
ator Cochran, Senator Nickles, Senator Lott, Senator Hutchison,
Senator Dodd, Senator Byrd, and Senator Feinstein. Senator
Helms voted “aye” prior to the establishment of the quorum.

O



